The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions,
regulatory matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the acquisition. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial
position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had NewLink and Lumos been a
combined company during the specified period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes
thereto, should be read in conjunction with the NewLink and Lumos historical audited financial statements for the years ended December 31,
2019 and 2018, respectively, which are included or incorporated by reference in this Form 8-K/A.

Exhibit 99.3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share information)

NewLink
Historical

Lumos
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 90,549  $ 4,952  $ -   $ 95,501
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   3,046   117   -   3,163
Current income tax receivable   69   -   -   69
Other receivables   755   -   -   755

Total current assets   94,419   5,069   -   99,488
Non-current assets:

Property and Equipment   9,423   238   (7,790) D   1,871
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (7,790)   (154)   7,790  D   (154)

Property and Equipment, net   1,633   84   -   1,717
Right-of-use-asset   735   373   -   1,108
Economic interest in Priority Review Voucher (PRV)   -   -   87,920  D   87,920
Other Intangible assets   -   -   426  D

  -   -   (426) G   -
Total assets  $ 96,787  $ 5,526  $ 87,920   $ 190,233

Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 475  $ 365  $ -   $ 840
Accrued expenses   10,198   709   1,827  E,F   12,734
Income taxes payable   11   -   -   11
PRV-related asset owed to Merck   -   -   35,720  D   35,720
Current portion of lease liability   1,100   189   -   1,289
Current portion of notes payable   43   -   -   43

Total current liabilities   11,827   1,263   37,547   50,637
Long-term liabilities

Authority   6,000   -   -   6,000
Lease liability   82   191   -   273
Deferred tax liability   -   -   9,500  D   9,500

Total long-term liabilities   6,082   191   9,500   15,773
Total liabilities   17,909   1,454   47,047   66,410

Series B redeemable convertible preferred stock   -   41,631   (41,631) A   -
Series A redeemable convertible preferred stock   -   21,904   (21,904) A   -

Shareholders’ equity
Blank check preferred stock   -   -   -   -
Common Stock   374   1

   30  A
   (1) B
   12  B
   (332) K   84

Additional paid in capital   413,959   213
   63,505  A
   (11) B
   (334,001) C
   43,126  D
   332  K
   (1,454) J   185,669

Treasury stock   (1,454)   -   1,454  J   -
Accumulated deficit   (334,001)   (59,677)

   334,001  C
   (1,641) E
   (186) F
   (426) G   (61,930)

Total shareholders’ equity   78,878   (59,463)   104,408   123,823
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   96,787   (58,009)   151,455   190,233
Total liabilities, redeemable convertible preferred stock and

stockholders’  equity  $ 96,787  $ 5,526  $ 87,920   $ 190,233

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Exhibit 99.3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share information)

NewLink
Historical

Lumos
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating Revenues:
Grant revenue  $ -  $ -  $ -   $ -
Licensing revenue   936   -   -   936

Total revenue   936   -   -   936
Operating Expenses:

Research and development expenses   22,205   5,669   -   27,874
General and administrative expenses   23,865   4,147   (3,671) H   24,341

Total operating expenses   46,070   9,816   (3,671)   52,215
Loss from operations   (45,134)   (9,816)   3,671   (51,279)
Other income and expense:

Miscellaneous expense   (19)   -   -   (19)
Interest income   2,226   111   -   2,337
Interest expense   (50)   -   -   (50)

Total other income, net   2,157   111   -   2,268
Net loss before taxes   (42,977)   (9,705)   3,671   (49,011)
Income tax expense   (12)   -   -   (12)
Net loss  $ (42,989)  $ (9,705)  $ 3,671   $ (49,023)
Basic and diluted loss per share  $ (10.37)   -  $ -   $ (5.83)
Basic and diluted average shares outstanding   4,143,834   4,270,206  I   8,414,040

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Exhibit 99.3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

(in thousands, except per share information)

Note 1 – Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on Lumos’ and NewLink’s historical consolidated financial
statements as adjusted to give effect to the reverse merger and the Reverse Stock Split. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2019 give effect to the Merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2019. The